IN—=T v

T-8420B PARTS BOOK

2GRS
TWIN NEEDLE LOCK STITCHER

brother.

BRI OEBRIFRIL Parts Navigation TTEWVE/AEIFTE T,  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavifjpn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8420B-0

0: #WBmH#E/ Minimum lubrication type
3: = BSAtH#/ Semi dry type

5: E% / Heavy-weight materials
F. 77 >»F—< 3>/ Foundation garments

E 3: E4% / Medium-weight materials



N—YT9HoZFRIZERLT

1. ZOXRIL, 2004F 8B DT—RIZEIWTHERSh=£DTT,
2. BARIEFELRLIZRITERTINBEEN/HYET,

4. FEWRA—FE * Lo TWAEEIE. RN R—ERRUVT—UBR—ERTHARTIL,
BaAh 5418 =)

=/ R

A EXERF 1
B. L#aEA{R 3
C. $HEEBRR 5
D. 2 B% 7
E. XYB% 9
F. XU shRE & 11
G1. h<EE% 13
G2. h<BfF 17
H. 7—2 & 17
J. TEhBafR 19
K EEmE & 19
L BB ERE® ... 21
M. %ELE &R 25
N. %A% 27
Zi. (HEMBEA %R 29
2. (timmBE%k 31
Wa. BESNIL 33
Sp. EHEAIAME—E .. 34
Ga. 7—V8A—E .. 35

3l 42




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in August 2004.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,
gauge parts list on page 34 - 41.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body .........ccoooiiiiiiiiie, 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ............cc..cce...... 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............. 5
D. Presser foot mechanism ..............ccec.e. 7
E. Feed mechanism ............cccoovniiiiinn 9
F. Feed shaft mechanism ...................c....... 11
G1. Rotary hook mechanism ...........c.cccceeeee. 13
G2. Rotary hook mechanism ...........cccccoeeee 17
H Gaugepams ........cccccoeiiiiiiiees 17
J. Lower shaft mechanism ......................... 19
K. Power supply equipment mechanism ..... 19
L. Lubrication ...........coooenieoriiiiie 21
M. Threading mechanism .............cccccceeeeen. 25
N. Bobbin winder mechanism ..................... 27
Z1. ACCESSONIES ....eveiiiiieiiieiee e 29
Z2. ACCESSONIES ....oveeriiieieieieeerreie e 31
Wa. Warninglabels ................cccoiiiiiiiiccis, 33
Sp. Different parts list ..........cccoooiiieeie. 34
Ga. Gauge parts list ...........ccoovveieiiieee, 35



A . E4KB8{% / Machine body

3

@—15

—
|

| <
.

T-8420B-050

VR

/ _

\\ |

0~ |
/ s
_ 2 \ *
| X |
| _
P
i T
g | |
5 | |
~ _ N
e _ % Y _
m 331_ <+ / ~
og N o~ /|
1ty
N — )
2 ——
&




A. E4&E8{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 HEVVES b DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 NV BALFFAE POSITIONING PIN

3 SA2440001 HA A2 FACE PLATE

4 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

5 062500816 2|F~_5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

6 SA2441001 1HIT142 REAR COVER

7 062501216 7| F~a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

8 SA2443001 1|#FRTL-k DUST PROTECTOR

9 062500616 2| F~Ra5x6 SCREW PAN M5X6

10 SA2444001 1FVvoFaoL BED LEG,L

11 SA2445001 1F¥YoFIS BED LED,S

12 SA2447001 HARYAELAYZ SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

13 SA2479001 AR AL ATE BOBBIN WINDOW

14 SA2449001 HARYALZRYZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

15 SA2479001 1 ARYAATE BOBBIN WINDOW

16 836663051 HARYALBFHZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

17 S34438051 4| HS53°3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

18 116010001 1|FAR5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

19 SA2929001 1|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

20 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

21 S37060001 HFP-AY-2 LABEL, GROUNDING
<BZXRF> <For Japan only>

22 SA2040001 1SRV FLDLDTA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BE BN <For Except Japan>

22 SA2041001 1UZRNILFADAFLITA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
<FATaviEm> <OPTION PARTS>

23 SA2761001 1| AR FLBIZ SLIDE PLATE, LB ASSY

24 SA2479001 HARYAATR BOBBIN WINDOW

T-8420B-050




B . L#hB8{% / Upper shaft mechanism

< @HESHEE -0008/ For "-[J0" Minimum lubrication type >

4 3 12?9
5=

©-12 14 -[103,-CIOFF | For " -[103,- CIOF"
-CJ05 i/ For ™ - 105 ™

%
10

| Sﬁ’/? I

T-8420B-108



B. _L#hB8{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY E3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<~OoOp» <For"-0JO0O">

1 SA2746201 1972 4ST UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4089001 1NFoELISUY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 S$25234001 129794600422 BALL BEARING, 600422

4 $38707001 1|24 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 $38398001 UNIRDDSHDH CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR

6 SA4335001 1|93 TE4X4 WICK,4X4(L=90)

7 113014000 1|73E74 PUSHER

8 $25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 UEGEE IS DV BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 $25235001 1o A28 SCREW, M8

12 $25236001 1|7 FET6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

13 SA2861001 HFoE TSI H3 THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
<~-003-000FF> <For "-[103,-010F">

14 SA2935101 1|7ES3-1L93 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S3-L
<-0O058> <For "-[105">

14 SA2936101 1|FoES5-LY3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S5-L
<~goO Ay <For"-C1001">

15 $13160001 1 FoEyRRY3293 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
<~O3Oom> <For"-C1301">

1 SA2746201 1| HST UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4089001 1FoEY ISy THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 $25234001 1182994600422 BALL BEARING, 600422

4 S38707001 1|2 994 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

16 SA4112001 1NFUELISUITHP THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT, P

17 014500836 1|7+ 41R35X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X8

8 $25260001 2|7 FES6X5HRY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 1A= FIEDY Y BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 $23651001 2|7 FES6x67Ry A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 $25235001 1| ARS8 SCREW, M8

12 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

18 SA2464001 1NTFVEUH Y I3 THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT ASSY

19 SA2958001 1SR 5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6

20 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
<-0O33-0O3FA> <For "-[133,-CJ3F">

21 SA4115001 1|7ES3P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, S3 P
<-0O358> <For "-[135">

21 SA4116001 117 S5P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, S5 P
O3> <For"-C13001">

22 SA4129001 1 FUEV AR THREAD TAKE-UP SLIDE B-ASSY

...................................................................... e

23 SA2748001 1182994 Tvia BALL BEARING BUSH

24 076023800 1|RA T Ur54r60/2227 BALL BEARING RADIAL 60/222Z

25 $23651001 2|7 FES56X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

26 SA2750001 1|1 7-1) PULLY

27 158115001 1|22 H9™46204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

28 012061036 2|7FES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

29 SA2720001 184309 T-1JU STH=S TIMING PULLEY ASSY,U ST

30 SA4214001 2|7 F R ARTEX67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6

31 SA2463001 NCEEVZ R IS TIMING BELT

32 012061036 2[7+ES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

33 SA2469001 1578 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

34 062500816 2|+ ~=a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

35 SA3057001 1|5 ZbHN- DUST COVER

36 SA3058101 U ALY SHELTER PLATE

37 SA3065001 17Tk FELT

38 SA3059001 U NALNUAHT HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

39 062500816 1|F~_35x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

T-8420B-109




C . $H#428hB{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

< #BisamdH -[101A/ For "-L]10 1" Minimum lubrication type >

28
@

Qesl.

27

29
N\
AN
AN

\
N
A

25

AN
N

~
23
R N

RS/ -[130]A/ For "-[13[1" Semi dry type >

<Ez
(

32

33

T-8420B-115




C. $H#51E8)BI{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE |QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<~OoOm> <For"-J001">

1 SA4124101 UNYRDIHRHDHH2 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

2 SA3854001 1 \N)RDFE AU NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SA2474101 1| AYaTRSAE SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|9~a4x10 SCREW PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 1| \JR™ NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 UNYRDF A NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1|4~2a35%8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1|23E WICK, L=50

9 SA3711001 YR D oS a9k CRANK ROD,N-BAR

10 SA3712001 1|hoa< SLIDE BLOCK

11 SA2482001 1 =-KIRF7YLY NEEDLE BEARING

12 SA2483001 14-X CASE

13 SA2484001 1| FH+ WASHER,PLAIN

14 148394000 1UN\JRIt> CAP, N-BAR

15 SA4007001 1|7TILbAHTU FELT SUPPORT, U

16 062500616 1|3~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

17 SA3848001 1|ZT)ILAHID FELT SUPPORT, D

18 S07465000 1|73E WICK, L=200

19 SA3852001 1|7k FELT

20 SA2485001 2| VrhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 $25260001 4|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
<~Osom <For"-0301">

22 SA4093001 UNYRDHIAGRH T2 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

23 SA2471001 1NYRIFALH= NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

24 062500816 2{F~_a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

3 SA2474101 1AHYaATRIAE SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|4+ ~34x10 SCREW PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 1|/ )RS NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 AV ErEES NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1|4~a35%8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1|73E WICK, L=50

25 SA4094001 AV Lr e aZs]s DN CRANK ROD, N-BAR

26 SA2481001 1|hHa< SLIDE BLOCK

14 148394000 1|1\ B CAP, N-BAR

27 SA2485001 1Y hhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

28 $25260001 2|7 FES6X57R A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

29 SA4095001 1|IIRITHAZILL BUSH, L

30 SA2486101 1IAIEDT A2 ILR BUSH, R

31 062500816 1|4-~R5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

32 062061616 1|9-~Ra6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

33 SA2489001 1NYRDIDETL /- NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY

34 018062032 1|7+ ILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

35 118735002 1| H = WASHER

36 SA2490101 1|N\YRYIHESYH ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

37 $23460001 2|+ ~36X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

38 SA4117001 1AL H0H9P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P

39 012060636 2|75 E>56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

40 SA4118001 EINy W7y ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

41 018062532 1|7 F A ILR6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

42 SA2493001 201 H % WASHER,PLAIN

43 SA2494001 UAYRDIDRD T NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

44 018062032 1|7+ HILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

T-8420B-115




D . #8 % B8{%& / Presser foot mechanism

-003, -0005A / For " -0J03, -03015"

-O0FRA !/ For® -JCIF "

6:

T-8420B-201




D. ¥z F3{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA2495001 WA Y IR AL PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 1|4 ~X35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

3 SA1174001 NASITFIVEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14

4 SA1175001 1 FIAVEYRDTIYIMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 141208001 1WA IZNRToFHA SPRING GUIDE
<~-0O0O3-0O005/8> <For"-0003,-005">

6 S07346101 1|AHY T/ PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
<~O0OFR> <For "-OOJCIF">

6 S$16196001 1A YT/ PRESSER BAR SPRING, F

7 SA2496001 1|AH IR PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 NAH IR+ GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 525289001 1|76 BOLT, (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 NAYTTTI529 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK

11 S$31006001 1NAHYT7S T3 LIFTING LEVER

12 S39051001 1)1 F_RH9235X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

13 S07353001 1A A(EDZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

14 012061832 1|7+ E356X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18

15 021060306 1132+ vhk6 NUT 3 M6

16 SA2500001 WeFT7rLoho vz KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

17 SA2501001 NAHITTTLN- PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

18 SA2502001 1eF7TrLohy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

19 SA1179001 U EME ST SHOULDER SCREW, M5

20 S07349001 NAYITTLN-DF P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

21 SA2504001 112 vhh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

22 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

23 S07355051 NAYITTLA-1\F SPRING, EXTENSION

24 062501416 1[F~25X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

25 021500106 112 vhks NUT 1 M5

26 SA2506001 NS TFT LN~ KNEE LIFTER LEVER

27 SA2507001 1Y FPrHRD KNEE LIFTER BAR

28 SA1172001 AENEST SHOULDER SCREW, M5

29 SA2165001 U ENE ST SHOULDER SCREW, M6

30 SA11792001 1|F %P5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

31 SA4149001 1NFAIEYRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6

32 021060306 1(32aFvh6 NUT 3 M6

33 S07350001 V2 ES WASHER,PLAIN

T-8420B-201




E . % U B34% / Feed mechanism

19 :< -[003, -0OFA
| For "-[113, -C1CIF" >

1:<-003, -00F8
I For "-(13, -CICIF" >

< -[1{15A8 { For "-O5" >

20 < -0OJ0O5RA/ For "-30I5" >

l
l
l
|
-

i

al

e s i o i s ot i s

37 38
“ 443 47 49 48

e

\%Q

4&2@%

T-8420B-202




E. 1% Y B9{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ATE NAME OF PARTS RM
<~0O0s-OosA> <For"-003,-015">

1 SA3062001 1[FVATF11H2 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11
<-~-O0OsA> <For"-C0J[15">

1 SA2509001 1FUHhTXH=E FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 21h0aARToF (4443 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4+ ~<R35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1|FYATFhUavI= SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 3|7k FELT

6 SA2516001 1FUHTHFRA STOPEER

7 062060816 1{F~_26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

8 143611201 HARAANAFHYL NI F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY

9 143612100 HRANAF YL H FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD

10 118954000 1=-FILR7Y YT NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 ARAANAANT S LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5

12 SA2585001 1|7 FFHYBX107R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 S$25236001 1|7 FES6X1074: A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

14 SA2521001 NRAANLA YD TS5 FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 17 FHILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 NRANAF ) DTIVY LINK

17 143616001 NRAANAF DI T SHAFT

18 048060342 2|bATJES RETAINING RING E6
<~0O0s,-00FR> <For"-O003,-0100F">

19 S$38422001 1|ADUAERYE ALV IL STITCH LENGTHDIAL, 4
<~OOsA> <For"-[1[15">

20 S$38427001 A OVAEYZ ALY IL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

21 SA3056001 1A IUFID IR FEED REGULATING STUD

22 142746002 1| AEVM2FHT FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER

23 129458102 1|12 A+24.76 SCREW, SM4.76

24 108549001 110y ORING

25 S$50098101 1 ABUATFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

26 100328001 AEBYLTFFAE /31 NOTCH SPRING

27 SA2523001 1|Z Aoy n- DIAL LOCK LEVER

28 $39830101 1|FLe oy -/\% SPRING

29 SA2525001 114 0)FIA otV +5 FEED REGULATOR 5

30 016061031 2|7 bAHUBX10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10

31 SA2526001 11FJVAhIFL Dy CONNECTING ROD

32 SA2527001 1A H ECCENTRIC SHAFT

33 012060636 1|7 F+E>56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

34 SA2528101 1|&F 16 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

35 SA2529101 1AL RAL/-DFTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

36 048080342 1|k AJES RETAINING RING E8

37 025100132 HESHH R 310 WASHER PLAIN S 10

38 SA2530001 11hoY SPACER

39 S07374109 AT XAL /N~ REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

40 SA2531001 1ATORALIN-FH T/ R SPRING

41 SA3067001 1|LN-H4A4K LEVER GUIDE

42 S48367000 2|L-HART A RUBBER

43 062501216 1]+ ~Ra5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

44 025050336 1ESHHARFT A5 WASHER PLAINL 5

45 104821001 1|3 Lt2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

46 062500816 2]{F~a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

47 SA2532001 L VAVZ Y W 4 VAN STOPPER

48 062501216 1|F~R2a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

49 025050236 1ESHHRFLI5 WASHER PLAINM 5

50 S07376001 1{FUHITHF /R FEED REGULATOR SPRING

51 SA2533001 1|3 H5 SPRING HOOK

52 062060816 1|F~_26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

53 062501216 1|F~<a05X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

54 021500106 112 avk5 NUT 1 M5

T-8420B-202



F .2 Y BE{% / Feed shaft mechanism

22

2 U @%}\

Dt -,

19—=8 %18 LY 7 16—
D - 14 13
25

" 47 a8 OPTION PARTS " < K51 {t# M/ Dry Type >

T-8420B-211
11



F. % Y i B8{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3855001 NADYSIAZ L BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 17Tk FELT

3 SA4028001 1|93 EF4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 1NAHUSH A% ILR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R

5 108802001 1|73EE4x4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1|k AR M6 SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1|7 FtS56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

8 SA2546001 2|1 VrhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 S$23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

10 SA3840001 NRANAZ DYDY FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SA3864001 1NAIYZAST FEED BAR,ST

12 SA3886001 1NAIIEAT7534 FEED BAR FORK

13 SA2927001 1| AR TMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

14 025060132 1|ESHHRIII6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

15 SA2566001 1|FART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

16 021350106 11324 vh35 NUT 1 M3.5

17 SA2553001 11243427 L-k FORKED PLATE

18 SA2554001 1|48 FIAHteyRd ADJUSTING SCREW ,HIGHT

19 062400616 1|F~_4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

20 SA3990001 1|7k FELT

21 SA3887001 1|7 Lk FELT

22 SA3888001 1| ZTILbAHT FELT HOLDER

23 025030132 1|eSHHRI 393 WASHER PLAIN S 3

24 062300416 1|F~_a3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

25 SA2550001 NADUEAR)ITTH FEED BAR SHAFT

26 SA2551001 2| RSNV Y THRUST RING

27 012060636 1|7 FES56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

28 SA2555001 YURAANAFDYEADT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

29 SA2928001 2|2 AR TM5X12 SCREW, M5X12

30 SA4025001 1{7=EE4X4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180

31 SA2806001 WAV F A HhYavv= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

32 W01519001 4lo4523 12x4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4

33 SA4009001 1|73EEYHT WICK SUPPORT

34 062400616 2|4+~24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

35 SA2724001 1|73EE WICK, L=400

36 SA4011001 1{EZNF2-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100
FFTLavEBEO>RSA1#A |<OPTION PARTS>Dry Type

37 SA2754001 1|ADIYSEAST FEED BAR, ST

38 SA2552001 NV EPEES FEED BAR FORK

39 062500816 1|F~25x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

40 062500616 1{F~_5X%6 SCREW PAN M5X6

T-8420B-211



G1 .0 EB8% / Rotary hook mechanism

/ jOPTION PARTS "

" T3 vE&R

J,&\). ..._.w
WA
\\N _/ /rl

s — ——— ——— ——— ——— —— s i it i ot s Sttt it bttt e

T-8420B-301

13



G1. A1 < E9{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LE NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0O003-00FA> <For "-O003,-C303F">

1 SA2755101 1|h<EF 1842ST(LVE ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(L)
<-0O05/A> <For "-005">

1 SA2950101 1|h RS 1842ST-5L0% ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5L

2 SA3961001 1847 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1|h= OO A%2ILU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 509260001 NRSRAM VT A <=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM <t=1.2>

4 SA4038001 NRASAMDYT <t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>

4 S09261001 1NRZRRM)VUB <=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM <t=1.4>

4 SA4444001 1| RS AR 0.8 <t=0.8> THRUST RING 0.8MM <t=0.8>

5 S07420000 1N=-FAARTYLYT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1NAMITY YT RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 NHTTIAZILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 "WA-FTFH-I2y OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 NA-TF-L/- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 NA-TFH-I920 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 NeSYH R a7476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

12 021500316 132 aFVh5 NUT 3 M5

13 SA3889101 NA-TF-Li-U9 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1{U2EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|7 FE55X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 538212001 1NA-T+- OPENER

17 154965001 17 FHRILE3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 I EQEE G AT ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L

19 062300612 4|F~_R3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

20 SA4549001 NRNIZIWET RDUF SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2{kARTMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1R ARDMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 g [l VA SIAVE S PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2574001 3[rARTMBARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 NARSAMFH RL THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 17T bULDE FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 1{F~_4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 1|7 )LADLYZ FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 1]F_R24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 1|7 )Lk FELT

31 SA3894001 (a5 s a FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1{F~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
<-O0Os-0O0rFR> <For "-0O0013,-0003F">

33 SA2757201 1| h<FF 1842ST(L) ROTARY HOOK BASE,842ST(L)
<~O0OsAp> <For "-0015">

33 SA2951101 1| ES 1842ST-5RVZ ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5R

2 SA3961001 147 PIPE

3 SA4029001 AT UAZILU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 509260001 NRZRRUTA THRUST RING, A :1.2MM

4 SA4038001 1RSSR THRUST RING

4 S09261001 1|RSAMJ2 B THRUST RING, B :1.4MM

4 SA4444001 1| RZRM)508 THRUST RING 0.8MM

5 S07420000 N=-RRT7YT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 NARMITY T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1A YAZ2ND ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 NA=-FTF+-I>y OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 NA-TF-LsN- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 ATV SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1|EZYH 30476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

12 021500316 1322 Fvhks NUT 3 M5

13 SA3889101 NA-TF-LN-T% O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1|73EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1173 E355X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

T-8420B-301



G1 . /% B§% / Rotary hook mechanism

/ |OPTION PARTS "

"F T arER

51

T-8420B-301

15



G1. h < B3{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
16 538212001 1A-FF- OPENER
17 154965001 1|7+ RILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
34 SA2563101 AR ELH/-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
19 062300612 4}FR23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
20 SA4549001 HNRIASIET ROUF SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
21 SA2574001 2{F AR TMEARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA2575001 1|k ARIMTITRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M7
23 SA2576001 o] [l W2 SOAVE S PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
24 SA2574001 3|RARTOMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
35 SA2579001 1 RASAMFH A SPECER
36 SA4043001 1|7 JVFURDE FELT UR ASSY
27 062400616 1|F+~R=4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
37 SA4045001 1|Z7TIVFDRYZE FELT DR ASSY
29 062400616 1|F+~04X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
30 SA4012001 1|7V FELT
31 SA3894001 1|7T)LAHT FELT SUPPORT
32 062400616 1[F~34X6 SCREW PAN M4Xx6
38 SA3988001 M EGCEEr AT ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL
39 SA3916001 1A KF L H/\-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR
40 SA2825001 2| ARTIMIX12 SCREW, M3X12
41 SA2556001 2| ARTMBX25 SCREW, M6X25
42 115947001 2| H WASHER, PLAIN 6.35
43 SA2722001 2IEFRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A
44 SA2565001 2| FRY-TB PINCH SLEEVE B
45 SA2556001 2| ARIMBX25 SCREW, M6X25
46 SA2567001 21\ RAFFIAY V(42 NEEDLE UPPER ADJUSTING PLATE
47 SA2568001 I\ RFFIAHEVTH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
48 062061016 4|F~R36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
49 025060136 AleSHHRIID6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
50 S01928151 2|RE > BOBBIN
<HAFoarEpa <OPTION PARTS>
<T-8420A FSAtHHRFA> <For "T-8420A"Dry Type>
51 SA2827001 A0A4-TF-)90= OPENER LINK ASSY
52 SA2558001 04TV OPENER LINK
53 S58900000 2|1 A2V IM2 SCREW, M2
54 062400416 2{F~R14X4 SCREW, PAN M4X4
T-8420B-301



(+ 7> 3% OPTION PARTS)

< %+ v 7/ With cap >

G2 ./MpEB3f% / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8420B-301

-OUOFA /[ For ® -0O0O0F"

:

For "-[J07J3, -[115"

5:-003, -005mA

e oo oo So—— e oo oo Soo—on ootont T Sttt oot
R U VI M ————

H .4 —< Bf%& / Gauge parts

T-8420B-231

17




G2. h < % / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY f NAME OF PARTS RM

1 * 1|h</\av=

2 * IBaE I PZATS TENSION SPRING

3 * 1N FIAD R TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW

4 151030001 NFIADDNREARD SET SCREW

5 151027001 2|9 FhIA Y I ARD SET SCREW

6 S07746001 1 oFh<r+HT INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
* (2T B R—ERPINTHIHASZEL
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 34.

T-8420B-301

H. &'— ZB8{% / Gauge parts

REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 * UAVEE /A NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

2 116323001 2|2 AR 357 SCREW, SM3.57

3 * UAVEE NEEDLE PLATE

4 511244001 12 ART4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

<-O0Os3-0O0Os/A> <For "-0013,-00035">
5 100032004 1(Y51%437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
<~OOrFm> <For "-O00OF">

5 117160001 1(Y53%2437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

6 * 1A o= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

7 113050001 1| ART357 SCREW, SM3.57

8 * 1A FEED DOG

9 S07494001 2|13 A1T3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
* [ZDWVTIE, =D 8 R —ERP3I5-4NTHHB .
As for symbol * look it up in the gauge parts list on page 35-41 .

T-8420B-231



J

. TH#hB84% / Lower shaft mechanism

K

T-8420B-305

 BESB®R(- 03 0) / Power supply equipment mechanism (For "-03 ")

19

T-8420B-515




J. T#hpB8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 |  1|h=wRF AL AZILL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 $38481000 | 1|3EE WICK, L=41

3 SA3891001 | 1|hTRAAAZILR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 S38481000 |  1|3EE WICK, L=41

5 SA2571001 | 1[4 LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2759001 | 1|ZaAFALL L USTYS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 |  1[FARIMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 |  1|4wTo94sTvia BALL BEARING BUSH

9 072600480 1(TR=T 9724600422 BALL BEARING, THRUST 6004Z2Z

10 SA2585001 | 1|7 FHA16X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 $25236001 | 1|7 FET6X107kY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587001 | 1|#432 45 F-yDHs TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 158115001 1|12 S99 4 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 | 1|7 FH16X107kY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 SA4213001 |  1|7FRARIEX107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8420B-305

K. EB&5E8% (-0O30/A) / Power supply equipment mechanism (For "-[J3[1")
REF.NO] CODE lQTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J04352001 1FPS-LTFRILA92 ALARM DISPLAY ASSY

2 J04353001 17S5-LTFRAILA R ALARM DISPLAY CASE

3 J04357001 1|FS-LEayPHNoys PCB ASSY, ALARM DISPLAY

4 037300816 |  4[vF~R2yEL3x8 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X8

5 J04355001 1|75-LIR)L ALARM LABEL

6 J04354001 1|17S5-LFRTILAHLE ALARM DISPLAY HOLDER

7 J04356001 1|UEYrSRL RESET LABEL

8 J04273001 | 4|F~+434X10DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10

9 J04310001 1|PMRT-%Y9 454843 PM STATOR BASE ASSY, 484323

10 J04340001 1|PMRT-%2%3484323 PM STATOR ASSY, 484323

1 J04339001 1|PMRF-#A-X PM STATOR BASE

12 0A4400806 | 2|+ ~_+H434X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
13 J04338001 3| R R-HM8X18 SPACER M8X18

14 0A4402506 |  3|+F~44Z4X25DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X25
15 J04311001 1|R~3D22.5P24 ROTOR ASSY, D22.5P24

16 012060636 | 2| 7FET6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
T-8420B-515

20



L . ¥5:h;8:8B84% / Lubrication

< -JoRa/ For-LJo" >

<-[1300A8/ For "-113(1" >

21

T-8420B-350




L. ¥5;h;8;8884% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
<~OoOR> <For "-0J0CI">

1 SA4205001 NAANER D2 OIL TANK ASSY

2 S$51815001 2|1 TF86 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

3 018081236 1|7 FHRIL8X12 BOLT SOCKET M8X12

4 SA3946001 1|Fa1oa%2-2F+)L OIL TERMINAL

5 SA2956001 1|E=ZLF2-T OIL TUBE, L=135

6 SA2957001 2|7TILE FELT

7 062500816 1|F-~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

8 SA2929001 2(3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

9 538266000 1WHITHUTTILE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

10 SA4215001 17RO FELT ASSY

11 SA4033001 U o g FELT SUPPORT

12 228475000 14777\ 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
<~-0O30m8> <For "-1301">

13 SA2814101 NAANE D92 OIL TANK ASSY

14 SA3949001 1EZJLF2-T L=50 OIL TUBE, L=50

15 S$51815001 3| AMILUTF86 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

16 SA2929001 21T L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

17 104450101 1|13 4Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

18 081038070 110>/ P38 ORING P38

19 SA2723001 11E=VF2-T OIL TUBE, L=210

20 SA2724001 HEl=S WICK, L=400

21 0A5501006 2[+F~4£H=5X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10

22 SA3896001 11F2ra70viL OlL BLOCK,L

23 SA2599001 1NAANFIAVEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

24 081004070 1|01 7 P4 ORING P4

25 SA3147001 1|AAINIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

26 SA3898001 1|F272T0YIR OIL BLOCK,R

27 SA2599001 NAAILFIAVDEYRD OlL ADJUSTING SCREW

28 081004070 1|0V P4 ORING P4

29 SA3147001 1A AILDF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

30 SA3061001 ] = WA E S RUBBER PACKING

31 SA2727101 2|h=oo7T )Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

32 505246000 27T )Lk FELT

33 148743001 2|9TILk FELT

34 142274101 4|3 Lt4a2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

35 SA3037001 NYTRUID32 SUB-TANK ASSY

36 SA3040001 1NAAIIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

37 SA3060001 VAV VAV E SV VALVE PACKING

38 SA3147001 2|4 1ILIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

39 SA2596001 NE=ZNF1-T OIL TUBE, L=400

40 SA2597001 11EZLF2-T OIL TUBE, L=500

41 SA2598001 UkEl=%S WICK, L=1100

42 104450101 1|3 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

43 0A4400806 2[+FRHH24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

44 SA3045101 NHTRONII T 45A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A

45 SA3046001 WY IR OMN) YT (58 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B

46 062060816 2|F6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

47 SA3044001 1NEZNVF2-T OIL TUBE, L=242

48 SA3055101 2[F2-TAMYIR- TUBE CLIP

49 SA3047001 11 F21-THHT TUBE SUPPORT

50 SA3923001 2|NTRFADIYX ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING

51 062401616 4|F~34X16 SCREW PAN M4X16

52 SA2604001 1NFIATFTTILE FEED REGULATOR FELT

53 SA2605001 1N7TILMA Y TA4E FELT SUPPORT

54 062500616 1|F~15X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

55 108802001 21U3EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 1.=250

56 108801001 1|V3EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

57 SA2606101 HAAIHIN- OIL COVER

58 104450101 =P %] RUBBER CAP, 8

59 SA3048101 1| F2-THHTA TUBE SUPPORT, A

T-8420B-350

22



L . #5;8:8;8R84% / Lubrication

< -Jo0OA/ For"-J0" >

< -[J3[1A/ For "-O301" >

23

T-8420B-350




L. #5048 B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY ma NAME OF PARTS RM
60 SA3049001 HFa1-JAHIB TUBE SUPPORT, B

62 062400616 11FR24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

61 SA4014001 1|1F2-THAF TUBE GUIDE

63 140890009 NAAINAYT OIL CAP

64 112753001 2|2 )Lk FELT

65 062061016 3|F~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

66 025060236 NeSYHRF106 WASHER PLAIN M 6

T-8420B-350

24



M %38 U B8{® / Threading mechanism

1. -00O3// For " -1I3"

-O0O5 8/ For " -11015"
-OOFR& ! For " -CJCIF™

————————— ~

|

l

|

|

|

l

I

I

|

l

2. .0003A 1 For " -0003" |

-OCI5// For ™ -0105" |

-OOFm/ For " -0O0F" |

;-003//! For " -[103" }

-5/ For ™ -[118" l

-O00FA I For ™ -LJLIF" l

|

|

l

l

l

§o—17 }

_________________ g
f

T-8420B-401

25




M. k& U BJ{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
<-O0OsA> <For"-0O0013">

1 SA3417001 NI FIAIT 923 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 2|MbFIVNRL TENSION SPRING, L
<~O0Os/A> <For "-d5">

1 SA2607001 DA FIAII D25 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 2[MbFIAILNTRLL TENSION SPRING, LL
<~OOrFg> <For "-CI1[IF">

1 SA2818001 NI AFIAI D321 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -1

2 SA3414001 2|4rFIADL M TENSION SPRING, M

3 SA4212001 HAFIDIHE (DS TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 NFAILTH TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 AR RRL THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 2[MRRYNRRT o FA4D=2 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 TAR-H- SPACER

8 SA2623001 1|AFRJIRHRR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 1|1 h5- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1R IND STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 1122+ Yk3 NUT 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1| ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 NART T AR ARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1 FIAVEVYTR ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 1|1h5- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1NA+FIITF VR TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 IR U VAT 74 AVFA STOPPER

19 061350616 1(+>235X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1| TURAF VM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 IR U AT AV A STOPPER

22 062350512 1{F~235X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 AlMbFIAIYS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2{4bFaAYSAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 520681000 2|FIAD NG TR WASHER

26 520682105 2[MFIADTFYL TENSION NUT

27 144504001 4IAT T A495 THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 24T 7oAV NRA PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 1556510001 2|4 FIAVFYE TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 NN AR TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 17 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 S38274001 1AL ANR T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2|7 135 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 1AL AEL TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 NAFILAE R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 W7-LAb7 AU THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2|45335X6 SCREW-FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 AR IDFAIEA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1|F~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

40 SA2639001 1W7-LAbTF4D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 1N\T7-LAbTFHA42TILE FELT

42 062500816 2| ~R3a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 2[2VAMIT THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 2|7 E56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 1NARILASY BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 1N 7-LAbP M THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 2[HS51T5X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8420B-401

26



. $%2:B5{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

N

T-8420B-402

27



N. % 2ZBE8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 1A= F22VUk BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1{FATJE4 RETAINING RING E4

3 SA1975001 NARFDID7H=2 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 B D2 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 10> P9 ORING P9

6 025060136 1|eSFH R 306 WASHER PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 1A=+ BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7+ ES5%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 $25789000 1|5 L7729 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 1REVA Y THhALYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
11 SA1982101 1{REVAHYTHA BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 WA FDTIH BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|7 FES55X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|bATJEA RETAINING RING E4

15 025060136 2|leSHYHR a6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 HREVAYTOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1|+~a4x12 SCREW PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1/ REvAHST BOBBIN PRESSER

19 $23418002 1| ART4X5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 1\ REVS4 BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 1A FL /- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1| BRI A2 SPRING

23 SA1991001 1A FS (/3% BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 110") >, %'SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 M FaATFART BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 1| AR KNIFE

27 062500616 1| ~_35X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

28 SA1994001 1A b=FFIAHID2 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 2|M+FIAHIHS DISC, TENSION

30 100401021 1A +FID A TENSION SPRING

31 $31032001 1A+FIAD VU TENSION NUT

32 S$12441001 1NFIADLNRODIHFH R WASHER

33 012500536 1|73 ES55X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8420B-402

28



Z1 . +1iE fB84% / Accessories

-
| 11: -003/ [ For *-003"  |—— 10: -0038 / For 013 "
| -O05m /For 01005 | -005A [ For 005"
( -CI00FA / For "O0OF " -CIOFA | For "LOIF ”

< RS/48-C30R8
{ For "-[33[1" Semi dry type >

29

T-8420B-910




Z1. 42 5 B81% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY bRE NAME OF PARTS RM
1 122991001 1|7V oeriR) 790 ACCESSORY BAG
2 142443001 1|2 T1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
3 118837001 1|{RPTT3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
4 S17774001 1|~ I3,4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250
5 100887001 1{X73F8X9 WRENCH, 8X9
6 142002001 116 hORDRI8NF2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
7 154125001 167K R/\H25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
8 142721001 116K R/NF3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
9 149570001 16K R/\F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, §
<03 <For "-J0J3™>
10 SA1752014 11107415/\1J4aA1) O = NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
1 107415014 4122 7\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<~O0OsAp <For "--1[15">
10 SA1752022 111074157\1)4aA1) 7= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415022 4122 /\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-OOFRA> <For "-C1CJF">
10 SA1752011 11107415/\1)4aA1) 7= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415011 4|12, 27\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
12 S01928151 2| RE> BOBBIN
13 100477009 11705 HEAD REST
14 S55663001 HAAIE D93 OIL TANK ASSY
15 144226001 1{bHTH/- HEAD COVER
16 145573000 1|eF 754 RD KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
17 SA2691101 HPTSo450=2 OIL PAN ASSY
18 SA2692101 1N\77297 OIL PAN
19 149578000 2(3aovia BUSH
20 SA2582001 1|e¥74573aa>y KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
21 SA2590001 1e¥7s KNEE LIFTER
22 $25344001 1|RIL+6 BOLT, M6
23 525475101 2|k ARTE SET SCREW, M6X19
24 021060306 21322} yh6 NUT 3 M6
25 $15889001 e T TR IR TWIST SPRING
26 146293001 1M ATJETO RETAINING RING, E10
27 153230101 1NAAN=FTF DRAIN
28 $23418002 2| AR AX5 SCREW, M4X5
29 SA1969001 1o/ H= RUBBER HINGE ASSY
30 143882001 2|1k 7D HEAD HINGE
31 143910009 2|b 7T L RUBBER CUSHION
32 SA1962001 21b 7o FT 4 HEAD CUSHION
33 SA1963001 2|b7oxT A HEAD CUSHION
34 109714000 410% NAIL
BRSO -O30/R> <For "-[1303" semi dry type>
35 SA2693001 1NTVRD= GREASE UNIT
36 SA2695001 1TURI X)L GREASE NOZZLE
37 SA2768101 1{RILkhN-u BELT COVER, U
38 SA2769001 1[RIJLRAN-D BELT COVER, D
39 SA2770101 1{ANILbHN-TS55 Ik BELT COVER BRACKET
40 S37263001 1|NILAHN-DTZAL BELT COVERDLID, L
41 062500816 4{F~_a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
42 062500816 2|F~R25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
43 100666002 2| ILEIH5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
44 025750132 2|5 H R 375,56 WASHER PLAIN S SM5.56
45 114486002 1| RUFA45-24 OILER
46 114483002 1|RYFA5-9= OILER ASSY
47 $38300001 1eFF7TI= KNEE LIFTER ASSY
48 146039001 1Y TFPTFYET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
49 100463001 14D DRILET.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
50 017762013 1|7RJLF595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20
51 538278001 e 77327200 KNEE LIFTER BAR
52 S$34756001 17T KNEE LIFTER PLATE
53 114967001 1HeFPTRRYR KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
54 110087001 1|7RJL5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
55 $31885001 e 7THh/3- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
T-8420B-910

30



Z2 . {1/8 FB8{% / Accessories

1
—_—— e

——S

29
®.

23
N

%— 40

39

@\3

T-8420B-910

31



Z2. {18 5 B8{% / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 4t NAME OF PARTS RM

1 07558309 1|4 M2 T5 4 9Z3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF

2 $51283001 3|53 SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3| RF-ILT Uk SPOOL MAT

4 $51282101 3| RT- U3y SPOOL CUSHION

5 $S04109001 NAToFAHHITHRD THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 1NALFF 43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001 AP ESZ V)] PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 1|eSHH =16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 S38648001 1{6Hh2+YU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

10 150174000 1a5Lxvv7 COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 2|12 73 L RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 (IR LA S SPRING

13 S40639001 =S INAC eSS AVES COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 1NasLxvy7T COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 1|35.L/347D COLUMN PIPE, D

16 150173003 1|35 LDAMUk COLUMN JOINT

17 S$21798001 3 RF-nH Uk SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3[RAF-1Lo4B SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 3[R Y H $R2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

20 021500106 31 aF ks NUT 1 M5

21 150188009 1N RAT-IWHRNF-HHIA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 S02779009 1| RT-)LRILE -3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 S02788009 1| RLYENVH-923 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 S02789009 1N ALYV H-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 B LAYz e THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 3|ALYRT YA THREAD BUSH

27 150185009 NAFoFAHRILT- THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 1YY IARDIYFT JOINT

29 021500106 411 a+yhs NUT 1 M5

30 S37038001 1 ~_3AES54H45X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14

31 S37037001 1| RabS545%32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32

32 062501406 2|FRa5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2|7+ R=6xX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6

34 021500106 11> aFvks NUT 1 M5

35 S37037001 1|+ R3ES545%32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32

36 021500106 11> aFvk5 NUT 1 M5

37 031452206 1< ILESZ45X22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X22

38 062501006 1|F~as5x10 SCREW PAN M5X10
ESRZAEHR -O30/A> <For "-[1301" semi dry type>

39 SA4313001 1| 7-Xt> GROUND WIRE

40 062500816 1|4~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

T-8420B-910

32



Wa. &35 ~JL/ Warning labels

33

B8 S5 ~NJL / Warning labels fn4 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
7 VER IR 64 X 40 SA2040-001

Label, caution Jpn/ Eng )
7 VR - R 64X 40 | SA2041-001

'A"Zinx Label, caution Chn / Eng i

w— '?_
@ 7 mAIY=T _ b 12 $37060-001
Label, grounding
T-8420B-Wa




Sp. L4k 5% s — & 3 / Different parts

B M F / Rotary hooks

AEETROF T av/—VERBELTVWET, BRICALE TIERALSL,
(B —FIE, AEAFEICA-T-MAI—FTY)

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.

(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@iZ# / Normal
-00F-003R/ -O0s58
/ For -CI10JF, -[1013 / For -L1015
HvEFa#R / Rotary hook assy SA1668-111 SA1669-111
SHF/3+ / Tension spring 151145-001 151146-001
FHF+< | Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 151029-001
@+ 723>/ Option
O%+¥v 71t | Rotary hook with cap
-00rF-0O0034
/For -0O000F, -0J013
HvEFE#R / Rotary hook assy SA1668-111
¥y 7#8 / Bobbin case assy S07740-001
EAF 7\ / Tension spring 154518-001
$F+ | Tension adjusting screw 154519-001

O#A—7 > #4h / Extra lubrication rotary hook

MEADRBAZLDT, L—RABOEREHEET . EYMOEEDORRICELTOEFET,

Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.

This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

-0O300H -050R
/ For -L13010 / For -[15E1
M E#E4E / Rotary hook assy SA1671-111 SA1672-111
§8F/\# / Tension spring 151145-001 151146001
¥+ / Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 151029-001

O#I 4581t / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point

MEDORIEERIEL. RIEDEREHEET . L—TOTEKVEM (HHBIEOHHLDRE) DRERT,
HNEDREZEHIIFMIE TESISIWHEITHELTLET,

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials that
are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

~-00OF-O00O3A
/ For -O00F,-003
HEFa#E / Rotary hook assy SA1673-011
EAF/33 / Tension spring 151145-001
$8F T / Tension adjusting screw 151029-001
ORP# / RP rotary hook
MBENERELEZWVERICSELTOEY,
Useful to prevent oil stains.
-00F-0O0034A
/ For -LICOIF.-C1013
M EFEH / Rotary hook assy SA1674-002
P FES / Inner rotary hook assy $36985-002
$BF /3 / Tension spring 151145-001

T-8420B-Sp

34



Ga. 7'— 2 EMm—E X |/ Gauge parts List

E#%& | For normal

* 1-1/2 B8 AMM)K U AW — S 2 ERT 31581, S UAFEICRNAMINLETT,
5. BASHE 77mm ETHERETOT, M - @EBIEBEBERLTTFSL,

* In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special maching on the arm-bed.

A maximum stitch width specification of 77mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

SHiE ftaEi 2Ly EYeE Bl
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
assy assy
R EYRE35) FFay PEEYMA
&K 5mm EYF &K 4mm EYF (-3.-5)
For medium & heavy Option For medium_ &
materialg (Max 4Enm pitch) heavy materials

(mm) (Max 5mm pitch)
1/16 (1.6) 158808-001 142111-001 151078-001 151076-001
1/8 (3.2) 158794-101 117369-001 114950-001 114951-001 $36544-001
5/32 (4.0) 158796-101 150850-001 116503-001 116509-001 116502-001
3/16 (4.8) 158791-101 117133-001 112603-001 112659-001 SA4053-001
1/4 (6.4) 158792-101 117367-001 112604-001 112660-001 SA4049-001
5/16 (7.9) 158793-101 144882-001 112605-001 112661-001 112645-001
3/8 (9.5) 158798-101 144881-101 116506-101 116510-101 116498-001
7716 (11.1) 158809-101 151596-001 151598-001 151597-101
1/2 (12.7) | 158797-101 S09365-001 116505-001 116511-001 116499-101
5/8 (15.9) | 158795-101 159577-001 116507-001 116512-001 116500-101
1 (25.4) | 158805-101 147176-001 147178-001 147177-101
1-1/4  (31.8) | 158799-001 116504-001 116508-001 116501-101
1-3/8  (34.9) | S10746-101 $14148-001 $14149-001 $10751-101
1-1/2 (38.1) | 158800-101 118945-001 118947-001 118946-101
2 (50.8) | 158802-101 144951-001 144947-001 144949-101
2-1/6  (65.0) | 158803-101 147560-001 147561-001 147562-101
75mm | $16238-101 $16240-001 $16241-001 $16242-101
77mm | S30508-001 $30510-001 $30513-001 S$30511-201

Z27>T—< 3 | Forfoundation

SHREEXUBESEERERAY ET.8HRMARAY S X 24 117160-001(H-5)ZERAL TTFE Y,

* The needle plate and the feed dog is different from normal parts.
* Use part no. 117160-001(H-5) as the needle plate installation screw.

Fay ] (#HaEE) §Hix =Y (RA4)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm) (Without finger guard)
1/8 3.2)
4L/ Bar less $24571-001 $24572-001
3/16 (4.8) R4E& / Normal 117158-001 117134-001 BES / Normal
1/4 (6.4) 117368-001 117365-001
5/16 (7.9) $31907-001 $31908-001

22458 L\ / For sewing without material

*HIRERVREMIESELERLRAVET, BARYEYFIE4mm UTTIEAT .,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
stig (#tfazdf) Btk ‘Yt bR il
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm) .
3116 (4.8 =2 | Normal $36010-101 S$36011-101 $36012-001
1/4  (6.4) S $36025-001 S$36024-001 $36022-001

35

T-8420B-Ga1




Ga. ¥—EM—E R / Gauge parts List

EA SR | For normal

EIEk-3 0

Needle clamp assy

Qg

Needle plate

th, EMA(-3,-5) (&K 5mmEvyF)
For medium & heavy materials
(Max 5mm pitch)

*Tar (JXK4mmEYF)

Option

(Max 4mm pitch)

13.8

27.3

@

EUE
Feed dog

TE, EMA(-3, -5)
For medium & heavy materials

wAM

Presser foot assy

39 .83
1.9 o_. IICJ
_b_i'l:
fﬁlf*@:@) |
16 WRY X
50 Chamfering (L)
1.7%
[ o
27 7 >TF—<3 R | Forfoundation
Stk EYHE
Needle plate Feed dog
13.8 29 7.7
1.9
— Zllr
el

2248 L\ _/ For sewing without material

gtk =l A
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
26 96
(-]
@ —/1 @2 95 EROEL
Without chamfering

T-8420B-Ga1




Ga. 5—o

WA/ For light materials

FRUESEREERERBUET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

;A —E X | Gauge parts List

gtz (SHaEHi) ($+HR) =Y (#7248
Needie gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2) $07880-001
3/16  (4.8) 245 /Normal  |##& /Normal[ S$07878-001 Z#E S / Normal
14 (6.4) S07879-001
BE¥HA | For heavy materials
FRUEIEERERGVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
#tig (gtiaE) (#HR) ‘Y |z
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
316 (4.8) = o sk O $21149-001 e O
74 (6.4) 45, / Normal S, [ Normal S21150-001 ZB#& [ Normal
HEEYA / For extra heavy materials
*FRUBRPEERERGVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
gHig (FHaEH) (&) ®EYE (|xH)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2) 158430-001
3116 (4.8) $13588-001
1/4  (6.4) =5 o0 s O 153882-001 o
38 (9.5) BES / Normal Z#¥ & / Normal 153887-001 ZH & / Normal
12 (12.7) 153892-001
5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

E#YA | For extra light materials

FRURCHRZESBEERERITVET.

*HAEORREIELSZ AL TTY, BRERALESELTHY LT,

* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface

processing.
&g (#HaEH) ($H1R) %Y Ui
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
316 (4.8 & e O = O $36832-001 $36833-001
74 (6.4) EAD /Normal  |1E#¥& /Normal S36829-001 S36830-001

37

T-8420B-Ga2



a. ¥—UE&—E% | Gauge parts List

AT 3 85 | Option parts

*HAMSEERERBVET. RRAMHRAE. BARYEYF mm LT TIEATE,
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Left)

B $H12 (fHmEl) (#t1R) (EYHE) i |
Name of parts Needle gauge | Needle ctamp assy | Needle plate | Feed dog | Presser foot assy
(mm)

- 178 (3.2) 149311-001
ERftEHAE 316 (48 117281-001
Presser foot assy with guide 74 (6.4) 149312-001
EXEAFERZ 5 it O 3 St O & HE O -
Presser foot assy with guide, L 516 (7.9) /ﬁfr:; /*ﬁi:;al /ﬁ&fr;; S13735-001
7R3 R _ , 18  (3.2) $14080-001
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Right)

EI7A1-f117H 18 (32) $33459-001

T-8420B-Ga1

38




Ga. y—EMm—ER | Gauge parts List

WA | For light materials

XYl
Feed dog

16
v
=S

1.2 950

5
AVAL

E#H |/ For heavy materials

EEA | For extra heavy materials

EYH EYH
Feed dog Feed dog
16 a
2.3
2 34
THEE [ b
=@l — e ©
16
950 S50
1.7’:?7 1.7
AN dddd
B¥MA | For extra light materials
2t Al
Feed dog Presser foot assy
17.7 3.9 83
T 7
l R
%@@ 2. | D
MZ'IA R :J\
0.9 % Chamfering (S)
] EJ
%o.ss
< 88 f | Option parts
Presser foot assy with guide Presser foot assy with Presser foot assy for attach | Presser foot assy for attach
y g guide , L zipper (Right) zipper (Left)
£ o 2607 28 2628
= = =) =)
! i —] :
L 4
B i —_—
Chamfering (5) Withoutd\\amfering B A =

Chamfering (L)

i

Chamfering (L}

39

T-8420B-Ga2



Ga. &'—

JEG—E R / Gauge parts List

Tkt B / For drop Feed

*1-1/2" (381 mm)&L VLWV — D& FERT 2543, I UREFITHRIEMISBETY.
a6, BAEHE 77 mm ETHRETOT, HHA - MARISREERHL TF S0,
*In case of using over 1-1/2" (38.1 mm) gauge parts, it is necessary to make special machining on the arm-bed.
The specification with a maximum stitch width of 77 mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative conceming delivery date and price.

E71] ftHaxid iR XU #zE
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
assy
=A 1) =R A - EHA EYA -1 BEYmA
For light For extra light For light For extra light For light For extra light
(inch) (mm) materials materials materials materials materials materials
1/8 (32) | 158794101 | S07686-001 S07696-001 $38544-001
3/16 (4.8) | 158791101 | S07688-001 | S36842-001 | S07698-001 } S36838-001 S§38542-001 $36839-001
1/4 (64) | 158792101 | S07689-001 | S36841-001 | S07699-001 | S36835-001 $38543-001 $36836-001
1/2  (12.7) | 158797101 | S07693-001 S07703-001 $07684-101
3/4 (19.1) | 158806-101 | S07996-001 S07998-001 S07889-101
20mm [ S00937-001 | S13479-001 S07998-001 $13480-101
7/8 (22.2) | 158807101 | S07997-001 | S37011-001 | S07999-001 | S07999-001 S07894-101 $37012-001
R A
fHaziE Needle plate Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy WA 1) Ly SR
For light materials For extra light materials For extra light materials
7.7
]-—’!
13.8 29 ;
o]
e — w—
O=
@ [e] = — ER
ES Slot
o1.5
)] #ZHE
Feed dog Presser foot assy
B (1) A BYA 1)
For light materials For exira light materials For light materials
7.7
Wit Ty
00 qy =
£

T-8420B-Ga




Ga. —BR—ER |/ Gauge parts List

A3 CTH / For shirt fronts

1] =l L =39 7) A
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
A 1) A (1) A (1)
mm For light materials For light materials For light materials
18mm $14352-001 $14354-001 $14357-001 $14355-101
20mm $00937-001 $13479-001 $14360-001 $14358-101
22mm 158807-001 S07997-001 $14363-001 $14361-101
24mm $14364-001 $14366-001 $14369-001 $14367-101
26mm $14370-001 $14372-001 $14375-001 $14373-101
28mm $14376-001 $14378-001 $14381-001 $14379-101
30mm $16651-001 $16653-001 $16656-001 $16654-101
R =) 3] Mz
fHazil Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy B (1) B (1) B (1)

For light materials

For light materials

For light materials

41

T-8420B-Ga



#5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
012060636|C -39 6]]062300416|F -24 12]]1104450101|L -42 22§1129458102|E -23 10
E -33 10§1062300612|G1 -19 14 L -~-58 2211138843001{Z22 -28 32

F -7 12 G1 -19 16]1104821001]E -45 10} 1 140063001|1A -1 2

F -27 12§1062300616|M -39 26}§107415011|121 -11 30]]140890009{L -63 24

K -16 201)062350512|M  -22 26]1107415014{Z21 - 11 301]141208001(D -5 8

M -44 26]]062350816(C -7 611107415022(Z21 -1 30]}142002001|Z1 -6 30
012061036(B -28 41]1062400416(G1 -54 16| ] 108549001|E -24 101} 142111001 |Ga 35
B -32 4]1]062400616|F -19 12)1108801001|L -56 22|1142274101|L -34 22
0120618320 -14 8 F -34 12|1108802001|F -5 12]1142443001|21 -2 30
012500536(B -20 4 G1 -27 14 L -55 2211142721001|Z21 -8 30
D -22 8 G1 -27 16]]109714000{Z1 -34 3011142746002|E -22 10

G1 -15 14 Gt -29 1411110087001|21 -54 3011142990001 (Z2 -26 32

M -31 26 G1 -29 16] 1 112603001|Ga 3511142997001|Z22 -6 32

N -8 28 G1 -32 141112604001 |Ga 35]]143611201|E -8 10

N -13 28 G1 -32 16|} 112605001]Ga 35§1143612100|E -9 10

N -33 28 L -62 241112645001 |Ga 35]1143613051|E -16 10
014060632{Z2 -33 32]1062401016|C -4 6]] 112659001 |Ga 3511 143616001|E -17 10
014500836(B -17 4]1062401216|N  —-17 2811112660001 |Ga 35]1143882001{Z1 -30 30
016061031]E -30 10]]062401616(L -51 2211112661001 |Ga 35]1143910009(21 -31 30
017762013|21 -50 30}]062500616(A -9 2[1112728001|C -8 6]1144226001(Z1 -15 30
018062032|C -34 6 C -16 6]]1112753001{L -64 2411144504001 (M -27 26
C -44 6 F -40 12]1113014000|B -7 411144881101|Ga 35

E -15 10 L -54 22]1113050001|H -7 18] | 144882001 |Ga 35
018062532|{C -41 6 N =27 28]1114483002|Z1 -46 30]1144947001|Ga 35
018081236fL -3 22]1062500816|A -5 2|1114486002jZ1 -45 3011144949101 |Ga 35
021060306(D -15 8 B -34 4|1114941001|M  -41 - 26]1144951001|Ga 35
D -32 8 B -39 4]1114950001|Ga 3511145446001 (M -23 26

Z1 -24 30 C -24 6]]114951001{Ga 35 N -29 28
021300106{M -1 26 c -3 6]]1114967001]Z1 -53 30]|145573000(Z1 -16 30
021350106|F -16 12 D -2 8]1115947001|G1 -42 16} ]146039001]Z21 -48 30
021500106i{D -25 8 E -46 104]116010001j]A -18 2|1146293001|Z21 -26 30
E -54 10 F -39 12|1116323001|{H -2 1811147176001 |Ga 35

Z2 -20 32 L -7 2211116498001 ]Ga 3511147177101|Ga 35

Z2 -29 32 M -42 26]1116499101iGa 3541147178001 |Ga 35

Z2 -34 32 Z1 -41 30§1116500101|Ga 3511147560001{Ga 35

Z2 -36 32 Z1 -42 30]1116501101|Ga 3541147561001 |Ga 35
021500316;G1 -12 14 Z2 -40 3211116502001 |Ga 35]1147562101{Ga 35
025030132|F -23 12|1062501006)22 -38 3211116503001 |Ga 3511148394000|C -14 6
025050236}E -49 10} §062501016(E -3 10} f 116504001|Ga 35]]148743001|L -33 22
025050336|E -44 10]1062501216]A -7 21116505001 |Ga 3511149311001 |Ga 38
025060132|F -14 12 E -43 101116506101 }Ga 3511149312001 |Ga 38
025060136(G1 -49 16 E -48 101116507001 |Ga 3501149570001]21 -9 30
N -6 28 E -53 10} 1116508001 |Ga 3511 149578000121 -19 30

N -15 28]1062501406(Z22 -32 32]§116509001|Ga 350§150173003]Z22 -16 32
025060236|L -66 24]11062501416|{D -24 8]1116510101|Ga 35141501740001Z2 -10 32
025100132|E -37 10]1072600480|1J -9 2011116511001 |Ga 35 Z2 -14 32
025710132|1G1 -1 14]1076023800{B -24 4|1116512001|Ga 3511150179002}1Z22 -18 32
025750132{Z1 -44 30]1081004070|L -24 2211117133001 |Ga 35}§150182000|22 -3 32
02805024622 -19 32 L -28 2211117134001 |Ga 35]1150183000)Z2 -25 32
031452206122 -37 32]1081009070IN -5 28]1117158001|Ga 35]11150185008|Z22 -27 32
037300816|K -4 2011081038070|L -18 2211117160001H -5 18] 1150188009122 -21 32
048040342|N -2 28] |0A4400806|K -12 2011117281001{Ga 38}1150206002122 -8 32
N -14 28 L -43 2211117365001 |Ga 35] | 150850001 |Ga 35
048060342|E -18 10] |0A4402506]K -14 201117367001 |Ga 35111510270011G2 -5 18
048080342|E -36 10] |0A5501006jL - 21 2211117368001 (Ga 3511151029001 |Sp 34
061350616|M -19 2611100032004|H -5 18] 117369001{Ga 351}151030001|G2 -4 18
M =37 26]1100328001|E -26 10]1118735002|C -35 6]] 151076001 |Ga 35
062060816|E -7 10§1100401021|N -30 28]1118837001{21 -3 301 }151078001|Ga 35
E -52 101 100463001121 -49 301118945001 |Ga 351151145001 (Sp 34

L -46 221}100477009|zZ1 -13 30]1118946101|Ga 35]1151146001|Sp 34
062061016;G1 -48 16§ 100666002|Z1 -43 30]1118947001|Ga 3511151596001 |Ga 35
L -65 24]11100887001|Z1 -5 30]]118954000(E -10 10}1151597101|Ga 35

cC -32 6] 1104450101|L -17 2211122991001zt -1 3011151598001 |Ga 35

42



#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
153230101121 -27 30} 1505246000[1L -32 22|1514372001|Ga 41]1]536829001|Ga 37
153882001 |Ga 37§}S07346101|D -6 811514373101|Ga 41]§S36830001{Ga 37
153887001|Ga 37}1S07349001(D -20 8]1514375001|Ga 41}]S36832001|Ga 37
153892001|Ga 371]S07350001|D -33 8]1514376001|Ga 41}1S36833001|Ga 37
153897001 |Ga 37§}S07353001|D -13 8]|514378001|Ga 411]S36835001|Ga 40
15412500121 -7 30] | S07355051|D -23 8]1514379101|Ga 41]S36836001|Ga 40
154518001 (Sp 34}}S07374109|E -39 10]|S14381001|Ga 41]]S36838001|Ga 40
154519001 (Sp 34|1S07376001|E -50 1011S15889001{Z1 -25 30}1S36839001|Ga 40
154560001 (M -28 26] | S07419001|G1 -6 14]|S16196001|D -6 8] 1536841001}Ga 40
154965001(G1 -17 14| S07420000|G1 -5 1411S16238101]Ga 35}1S36842001|Ga 40

Gt -17 16] }S07465000|/C -18 6] 1S516240001|Ga 35] | S36985002|Sp 34
155510001 (M -29 26] | S07494001|H -9 18} S16241001|Ga 3511S37011001[{Ga 40
156112003(Z22 -15 32]|S07558309|122 -1 32| s16242101|Ga 35]|S37012001|{Ga 40
158115001(B -27 4]1507684101|Ga 4011S16651001|Ga 41§1S37037001[22 -31 32

J -13 20]1S07686001|Ga 40} |S16653001|Ga 41 Z2 -35 32
158430001 |Ga 371|S07688001|Ga 40}]S16654101|Ga 41]]S37038001{Z2 -30 32
158791101|Ga 35]|S07689001|Ga 40] | S16656001|Ga 41]||S37060001(A -21 2

Ga 40]|S07693001]Ga 40§ |S17774001{21 -4 30 Wa 33
158792101|Ga 35]|S07696001|Ga 401 |S20681000|M -25 26|1S37263001|21 -40 30

Ga 40} ]S07698001|Ga 40} S20682105|M -26 26]§S38212001{G1 -16 14
158793101|Ga 35]|S07699001|Ga 401 1S21149001|Ga 37 G1 -16 16
158794101 |Ga 35}|S07703001|Ga 40}1521150001|Ga 37]1538266000/L -9 22

Ga 40] | S07740001)Sp 34]1S21798001|22 -17 32]]S38274001[M  -32 26
158795101 |Ga 351]S077460011G2 -6 18} 1S23418002IN  -19 28] 1S38278001)Z1 -51 30
158796101|Ga 3511507878001|Ga 37 Z1 -28 301]S38300001{Z1 -47 30
158797101|Ga 35]1S07879001|Ga 37]1S23460001|C -37 6]1538398001|B -5 4

Ga 401 1S07880001|Ga 37|1S236510011B  -10 411S38422001|E -19 10
158798101 |Ga 35]1S078891011Ga 40 B -25 4]1§S38427001|E —-20 10
158799001|Ga 351|S07894101|Ga 40 F -9 12]1538481000(J -2 20
158800101 |Ga 35]1S07996001|Ga 40]|S24571001|Ga 35 J -4 20
1588021011Ga 3511507997001 |Ga 40| |S24572001|Ga 35]1538542001|Ga 40
158803101]Ga 35 Ga 41|1525234001|B -3 4] 1538543001|Ga 40
1588051011Ga 35] 1S07998001|Ga 40]1525235001|1B - 11 4]1538544001|Ga 40
158806101|Ga 401 | S07999001|Ga 40| ]s25236001(B —-12 4]11S38648001|Z22 -9 32
1588070011Ga 41]11S09260001(G1 -4 14 E -13 10§ | S38707001|B -4 4
158807101 |Ga 401 | S09261001{G1 -4 14 J -M 20]|S39051001|D =12 8
158808001 |Ga 35] 1S09365001|Ga 35|1525260001|B -8 4]1S39830101|E -28 10
158809101|Ga 35]|S10746101|Ga 35 c -2 6] |S40639001|22 -13 32
159577001|Ga 3511510751101|Ga 35 Cc -28 6] 1S48367000|E -42 10
159805001 (M -24 26|1S11244001(H -4 18]1525289001|1D -9 8]1S50098101|E -25 10
228475000(L -12 22]|S12441001|N -32 28]1S25344001(Z21 -22 30]S51282101(22 -4 32
J04273001|K -8 20| 1S13160001(B  -15 4152547510121 -23 30]1551283001|22 -2 32
J04310001 (K -9 20] | S13479001|Ga 401S25789000[N -9 281|S51815001|L -2 22
J04311001|K  -15 20 Ga 41]1S30508001|Ga 35 L -15 22
J04338001|K -13 201 |S13480101|Ga 4011S30510001|Ga 35] | S55663001|Z21 -14 30
J043390011K -11 201 }S13588001|Ga 3711530511201|Ga 35] | S58900000|G1 -53 16
J04340001|K -10 2011S13735001|Ga 3811S30513001|Ga 35]|SA1120001[B -9 4
J04352001 K - -1 201 |S14080001|Ga 38]1S31006001(D - 11 8] ISA1174001|D -3 8
J04353001|K -2 20} |S14148001|Ga 3511S31032001|N  -31 28] |SA1175001(D -4 8
J04354001|K -6 2011S14149001|Ga 3511S31885001|1Z1 -55 30| |SA1179001|D -19 8
J04355001|K -5 20}1S14352001|Ga 4111531907001 |Ga 35 D -28 8
J04356001|K -7 201 1S14354001|Ga 41§}S31908001|Ga 35 D -30 8
J04357001|\K -3 20}1S14355101|Ga 4111S33459001|Ga 38] |[SA1360001(N  -26 28
$00937001}Ga 4011514357001 |Ga 41§1S34438051|A -17 2| ISA1668111|Sp 34

Ga 41}11S14358101|Ga 4111534756001|21 -52 301 |SA1669111|Sp 34
501005000122 -11 321 1S14360001{Ga 41§}S36010101|Ga 35]|SA1671111]Sp 34
S01928151|G1 -50 16]1514361101|Ga 4111836011101|Ga 35]|SA1672111|Sp 34

21 -12 30}1S14363001|Ga 41§1S36012001)|Ga 35]|SA1673011]Sp 34
$02747101]22 -12 32| ]1514364001|Ga 41} }836022001|Ga 35] |SA1674002|Sp 34
S02779009|Z22 -22 32]1S14366001|Ga 41} S36024001|Ga 35| ISA1752011|21 -10 30
S027880098|Z22 -23 32|1514367101|Ga 41]}S36025001|Ga 35| |SA1752014|Z21 -10 30
S02789009]22 -24 32| 1514369001|Ga 41]1S36544001|Ga 35| ISA1752022(Z21 -10 30
S04109001|22 -5 32]1S14370001|Ga 41}1S36663051|A -16 2] ISA19620011Z21 -32 30

43




%5 / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
SA1963001{Z1 -33 30]|SA2515001|E -5 10}1SA2615001|M -6 26] |SA2957001|L -6 22
SA1969001;Z21 -29 30 |SA2516001)E -6 10]|SA2619001|M  ~7 26} |SA2958001|B -18 4
SA1971101(N -1 28] |SA2518001|E - 11 10} }SA2620001(M -9 26| |SA3037001|L -35 22
SA1975001N -3 28| |SA2521001|E  -14 10] 1SA2621001|M  -10 26| |SA3040001{L -36 22
SA1978001(N -4 28] |SA2523001|E  -27 10} 1SA2623001(M -8 26] |[SA3044001(L -47 22
SA1980001|N -7 28] [SA2525001)E  -29 10] |SA2624001|M  -13 26| |SA3045101|L -44 22
SA1981101|[N - 10 28] 1SA2526001|E - 31 10| |SA2625001|M  -14 26] |[SA3046001(L -45 22
SA1982101IN - 11 28] |SA2527001|E -32 10] |SA2626001|M  -12 26] |SA3047001|L —-49 22
SA1983001|N  -12 2811SA2528101|E  -34 10 M =15 26| |[SA3048101[L -59 22
SA1984001IN -16 281 |SA2529101{E  -35 10| |SA2627001IM - 16 26| |SA3049001|L -60 24
SA1985001[N -18 28] JSA2530001|E  -38 10] |SA2628001|M -17 26] |SA3054001(G1 -25 14
SA1988001N  -20 28] |SA2531001|E -40 10| |SA2629001|M - 18 26| |SA3055101|L -48 22
SA19839001IN -21 28] |SA2532001|(E  -47 10] |SA2630001|M -21 26] |[SA3056001|E -21 10
SA1990101|N  -22 28] |SA2533001(E - 51 10| |SA2632001{M -30 26| |SA3057001|B -35 4
SA1991001IN  -23 28] |SA2543001|F -4 12]|SA2633001IM  -33 26| |SA3058101|IB  -36 4
SA1992101|N  ~-25 28] |SA2544001|F -6 12| |SA2634001|M -36 26] |SA3059001|B —-38 4
SA1994001|N -28 28] |SA2546001|F -8 12| |SA2635001IM  -38 26| |SA3060001|L  -37 22
SA2040001(A -22 2] |SA2550001|F -25 12| |SA2636001{M ~43 26| |SA3061001jL  -30 22

w 33]|SA2551001|F -26 12| |SA2637001|M  -45 26] |[SA3062001(E -1 10
SA2041001(A -22 2] |SA2552001|F -38 12| |SA2638001|M -46 26] |SA3065001|B -37 4

Wa 33] |SA2553001|F -17 12| |SA2639001|M  —~40 26] |[SA3067001|E -1 10
SA2165001|D -29 8] |ISA2554001{F -18 12| |SA2640001|M  -47 26]ISA3147001)L  -25 22
SA2190001I{N  -24 28| |SA2555001|F -28 12| |SA2691101{21 -17 30 L -29 22
SA2440001|A -3 2] |SA25560011G1 -4 16| |SA2692101{21 -18 30 L -38 22
SA2441001|A -6 2 G1 -45 16]1SA2693001jZ21 -35 30| |SA3414001(M -2 26
SA2443001(A -8 2} |SA25570011G1 -7 14| |SA2695001{Z1 -36 30| |SA3415001|M -2 26
SA24440011A -10 2] |SA2558001|G1 -52 16} |SA2720001|B -29 41 |SA3416001|M -2 26
SA2445001jA -11 2} 1SA2560001,G1 - 10 14| |SA2722001|G1 -43 16| |SA3417001|M -1 26
SA2447001|A -12 2}ISA2562101|G1 - 18 14} |SA2723001]L -19 22| |SA3710001|C -6 6
SA2449001|A -14 2] [SA2563101|G1 -34 16] §SA2724001(F -35 12} {SA3711001|C -9 6
SA24630011B  -31 41|SA2565001|G1 -44 16 L -20 22| |SA3712001|C -10 6
SA2464001B -18 4] |SA2566001)F =15 12]1SA2727101fL  -31 22§ |SA3840001(F -10 12
SA2469001B ~-33 4] 1SA2567001|G1 -46 16| [SA2746201|B -1 4]|SA3848001|C -17 6
SA2471001C -23 6] |SA25680011G1 —-47 16} |SA2748001|B -23 4§ 1SA3852001|C -19 6
SA2474101|C -3 6] ISA2571001|J -5 20| [SA2750001|B ~26 4]1SA3854001|C -2 6
SA2475001|C -5 6] |ISA2574001}G1 -21 14} |SA2754001|F -37 12f§SA3855001(F -1 12
SA2479001|A -13 2 G1 -21 16f [SA2755101)1G1 -1 14} 1SA3856001|G1 -8 14

A -15 2 G1 -24 14} |SA2757201|G1 -33 14 G1 -8 14

A -24 2 G1 -24 16| |SA2759001)d -6 20] |SA3859001|1G1 -9 14
SA2481001|C -26 6] |SA2575001|G1 -22 14§ |SA2761001|A -23 2[1SA3864001|F -11 12
SA2482001|1C -1 6 G1 -22 16| 1SA2768101}Z21 -37 30§ ISA3886001|1F -12 12
SA2483001|C -12 6 NI 20§ }ISA2769001|1Z21 —-38 30 |SA3887001|F -21 12
SA2484001|C -13 6] |SA2576001|G1 -23 14{|SA2770101{Z1 -39 30§ ISA3888001|F -22 12
SA2485001|C -20 6 G1 -23 16] [SA2806001|F -31 12] |SA3889101]1G1 -13 14

c -27 6] |SA2579001|G1 -35 16| |SA2814101jL -13 22| |SA3890001fJ -1 20
SA2486101|C -30 6] ISA2582001|Z21 -20 30] |SA2818001(M -1 26| ISA3891001|J -3 20
SA2489001|C -33 6] |SA2584001J -8 20] |SA2824001 M -20 26] | SA3894001{G1 - 31 14
SA2490101{C -36 6] |SA2585001|E -12 10| | SA2825001|G1 -40 16 G1 -31 16
SA2493001|C -42 6 J -10 20] |SA2827001|G1 -51 16] |SA3896001|L -22 22
SA2494001|C -43 6 J -14 20] |SA2861001(B -13 41 |SA3898001|L -26 22
SA2495001|D -1 8] |SA2587001J -12 20] |SA2867001(22 -7 32] |SA3916001|G1 -39 16
SA2496001|D -7 8] ISA2590001|21 -21 30]|SA2927001|F -13 12| 1SA3923001|]L -50 22
SA2498001D -8 8] ISA2596001|L -39 22| |1SA2928001]F -29 12]|SA3924001(A -2 2
SA2499001D -10 8] ISA2597001|L -40 22| |SA2929001|A -4 2]1SA3946001]L -4 22
SA2500001|D -16 8] ISA2598001]L -41 22 A -19 2]1SA3949001|L -14 22
SA2501001|D -17 8} ISA2599001|L -23 22 A =20 2]11SA3961001|G1 -2 14
SA2502001|D -18 8 L -27 22 L -8 22| ]SA3965001|F -2 12
SA2504001D -21 8} ISA2604001|L  -52 22 L -16 22| |SA3988001|G1 -38 16
SA2506001|D -26 8] |ISA2605001|L -53 22]|SA2935101B -14 4]1{SA3990001|F -20 12
SA2507001|D -27 8} 1SA2606101|L -57 22| |SA2936101|B -14 4]1|SA4007001|C -15 6
SA2509001|E -1 10}I1SA2607001(M -1 26] |SA2950101|G1 -1 14] |SA4009001|F -33 12
SA2511001|E -2 10]1SA2613001M -4 26| |SA2951101|G1 -33 14]|SA4011001|F -36 12
SA2512001E -4 10]1SA2614001(M -5 26| |SA2956001|IL -5 22]1SA4012001|G1 -30 14




25| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Pagej] CODE REF.NO pPage]] CODE REF.NO Page]] CODE REF.NO Page
SA4012001(G1 -30 16
SA4014001|IL -61 24
SA4025001|F -30 12
SA4026001|G1 -14 14
SA4028001|F -3 12
SA4029001|G1 -3 14
SA4033001|IL -1 22
SA4038001|G1 -4 14
SA4042001(G1 -26 14
SA4043001|G1 -36 16
SA4044001(G1 -28 14
SA4045001(G1 -37 16
SA4049001|Ga 35
SA4053001|Ga 35
SA4089001(B -2 4
SA4093001|C -22 6
SA4094001(C -25 6
SA4095001|C -29 6
SA4112001|B -16 4
SA4115001(B -21 4
SA4116001|B  -21 4
SA4117001(C -38 6
SA4118001(C -40 6
SA4124101(C -1 6
SA4129001|B -22 4

D -31 8
SA4205001(L -1 22
SA4212001|M -3 26
SA4213001|J -15 20
SA4214001|B -30 4
SA4215001(L -10 22
SA4313001|Z22 -39 32
SA4335001{B -6 4
SA4444001|G1 -4 14
SA4506001{M -34 26
SA4507001|M  -35 26
SA4549001|G1 -20 14

G1 -20 16
WO01519001F -32 12

45




(U
=

N—=VTwo
PARTS BOOK

TSH-TERN=H

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

T-8420B
SA2763-101
2005.01.ZB (1)



	Cover
	CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Presser foot mechanism
	E. Feed mechanism
	F. Feed shaft mechanism
	G1. Rotary hook mechanism
	G2. Rotary hook mechanism
	H. Gauge parts
	J. Lower shaft mechanism
	K. Power supply equipment mechanism (For "-[]3[]")
	L. Lubrication
	M. Threading mechanism
	N. Bobbin winder mechanism
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	INDEX
	Back Cover

